civil penalties imposed pursuant to Section 122110, any breeder who violates this 

section shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to one thousand dollars ($1,000), or 

shall be prohibited from selling dogs for up to 30 days, or both. If there is a second 
offense, the breeder shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500), or a prohibition from selling dogs for up to 90 days, or 
both. For a third offense, the breeder shall be subject to a civil penalty of up to five 

thousand dollars ($5,000), or a prohibition from selling dogs for up to six months, 
or both. For a fourth and subsequent offense, the breeder shall be subject to a civil